

Listed on 30.9.2013  
Before Court No. 7  
Item No. 5

SECTION:XIV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 22390/2013  
WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF  
AND  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1  
(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

ATUL LIMITED Petitioner  
**VERSUS**  
N.R. AND DEV. CORP. OF INDIA Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 12.07.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Heard.

Subject to the deposit of the entire decretal amount including interest and costs in this Court within a period of eight weeks, notice shall issue to the respondent. Upon deposit, the amount shall be invested in a short-term fixed deposit subject to further orders by this Court."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not deposited the entire decretal amount with interest as directed by the Court. Hence notice could not be issued, so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 24.9.2013 filed additional affidavit with annexures P-29 to P-31 (Page Nos. 450-457) with the leave of the Court and the same is being circulated herewith.

The matter alongwith application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 27<sup>th</sup> of September, 2013.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR

Copy to :  
Ms. Puja Sharma, Advocate

DEPUTY REGISTRAR