

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 22390/2013
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

ATUL LIMITED

Petitioner

VERSUS

N.R. AND DEV. CORP. OF INDIA

Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 30.09.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Heard.

Delay condoned.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that long before this Court passed order on 12th July, 2013, the petitioner had deposited the entire decretal amount before the High Court on 2nd January, 2008. He further states that according to his instruction the High Court has released the said amount in favour of the respondent in terms of its order dated 19th March, 2008.

In that view therefore the direction regarding deposit of the amount shall be taken as satisfied. Notice shall accordingly issue to the respondent in terms of our order dated 12th July, 2013."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order show cause notice to sole Respondent was issued on 09.10.2013 by registered A.D. Ms. Sonal Jain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Sole Respondent.

For non filing of Counter Affidavit by counsel appearing for sole Respondent the matter was listed before Court of Id. Registrar on 01.07.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass

...2...

the following order:-

"The learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondent are present.

What gets revealed from the perusal of the Office Report is that although by Order dated 11.2.2014 of this Court the learned counsel for the respondent was given last opportunity for filing the counter affidavit, yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore no further opportunity is warranted to be given to him on that count taking into consideration the rule position. Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules."

It is further submitted that counsel appearing for sole Respondent has on 09.7.2014 filed counter affidavit and same has been included in SLP Paper Books.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 19th of AUGUST, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Ms. Puja Sharma, Advocate
2. Ms. Sonal Jain, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/AVI